
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

FINANCE, BUDGET AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MARCH 17, 2021

SUBJECT: CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
(CRRSA) ACT FUNDING

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

CONSIDER:

A. APPROVING the allocation of $784,942,958 from Los Angeles County’s partial share of
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5307/ Section 5337 funds from the CRRSA Act to
transit operators, as described in Attachment A, for operating expenses;

B. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his designee to solicit proposals and
allocate $1,327,107 from Los Angeles County’s share of FTA funds from the CRRSA Act, as
described in Attachment B, to Metro’s existing subrecipients of Federal Section 5310 funds for
operating expenses;

C. AUTHORIZING the CEO to allocate Los Angeles County’s share of FTA Section 5311 funds
from the CRRSA Act (estimated to be about $1,127,870) for transit service in rural areas upon
notification by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), as described in
Attachment B, for operating expenses;

D. APPROVING exchanges of CRRSA Act funding allocations, as appropriate, with other local or
eligible State or Federal funds to accelerate grant approval and disbursement of funds by the
FTA;

E. AUTHORIZING the CEO or his designee to negotiate and execute all necessary agreements
to implement Board approved support of transit programs in Los Angeles County; and

F. DELEGATING to the CEO or his designee the authority to administratively approve minor
changes to the allocations to reflect any revisions made by the Southern California Association
of Governments (SCAG), FTA and/or Caltrans that may impact Los Angeles County’s share of
the funds.

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 1 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

ISSUE

Public transportation systems nationwide continue to face challenges including to ridership, revenue,
and overall operations due to the negative impacts of the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19). The
CRRSA Act makes available $14 billion nationwide for transit operators to prevent, prepare for, and
respond to COVID-19. As the County Transportation Commission (CTC) for Los Angeles County,
Metro is responsible for allocating Los Angeles County’s share of CRRSA Act funds to transit
agencies to support the continuing provision of safe and reliable service in our region for essential
workers and other riders who depend on public transportation to meet their travel needs.

The FTA apportioned $954,900,781 in Section 5307/ Section 5337 funds to the Los Angeles-Long
Beach-Anaheim Urbanized Area (UZA), which comprises areas in Los Angeles, Orange, San
Bernardino, Riverside and Ventura counties. SCAG, as the federally “Designated Recipient” of the
funds, shared early February the inter-county allocation methodology and corresponding funding
allocation for each county with the CTCs in the region for their review and concurrence. Staff
concurred with SCAG’s staff proposed methodology as it is fair, transparent, and implements the
intent of the CRRSA Act. The Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA), San Bernardino
County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) and Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC)
asked SCAG to reconsider the proposed methodology but supported the allocation of a portion of the
funding “not in dispute”. The balance of $126,838,551 is the amount these agencies dispute, as per
SCAG’s proposed methodology would be allocated to Los Angeles County. SCAG staff took their
recommendation to the Regional Council for approval at its March 4, 2021 meeting. The item was
pulled from the consent calendar, with direction from the Regional Council’s President to move
forward with the partial “Round 1” inter-county allocation of $828,062,230. SCAG staff will seek
approval for the allocation of the balance of the funds from the Regional Council at its April 1, 2021
meeting.

BACKGROUND

The CRRSA Act, signed into law on December 27, 2020, appropriated $14 billion for transit
nationwide, to remain available until expended, for eligible expenses incurred starting on January 20,
2020. These funds are in addition to the $25 billion that were appropriated by the “Coronavirus Aid,
Relief, and Economic Security Act’’ (CARES Act) that was signed into law on March 27, 2020. The
Metro Board approved the allocation of Los Angeles County’s share of CARES Act funds totaling
about $1.069 billion at its May 28, 2020 regular meeting.

DISCUSSION

On January 11, 2021, the FTA released the funding apportionments for UZAs and states nationwide.
Following the publication of the apportionments, the FTA hosted a series of webinars through
January 14, 2021 to describe eligibility requirements and answer questions about the funding
allocation and grant application processes. Staff’s January 19, 2021 Board Box summarized the
transit provisions of the CRRSA Act, as well as our agency’s outreach and inter-agency consultation
efforts.

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 2 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

Transit Funding Apportionments and Los Angeles County’s Allocations

Attachment B summarizes the CRRSA Act transit apportionments and Los Angeles County’s share of
the funds that Congress appropriated for the FTA’s Section 5307 UZA Formula Grants, Section 5311
Formula Grants for Rural Areas, and Section 5337 State of Good Repair Grants programs. The
funding allocations for Los Angeles County from Section 5307/ Section 5337 (including partial “Round
1” allocations) and Section 5310 are per the methodology proposed by SCAG to Metro and other
CTCs in the SCAG region. Los Angeles County’s share of Section 5311 funds assumes Caltrans will
use the same allocation process as for the CARES Act. The CRRSA Act requires the FTA to
apportion the $14 billion in transit funds, after a set aside of up to $10 million for its program
management and oversight, according to the existing shares and apportionment formulas for the
following programs:

Section 5307 and Section 5337- About $13.26 billion has been apportioned to UZAs nationwide.
The apportionments are adjusted such that no UZA receives additional funding from the CRRSA Act
when the combined Section 5307 and Section 5337 apportionments from the CARES Act and the
CRRSA Act within the UZA exceeds 75% of the aggregated 2018 operating costs as reported by
individual transit operators within the UZA to the National Transit Database (NTD).

Per the FTA, the apportionments are: i) $954,900,781 for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim
UZA, which comprises most of Los Angeles County and parts of Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino,
and Ventura counties; and, ii)  $224,351 for the Santa Clarita UZA, which is fully comprised within
Los Angeles County. The combined share of Los Angeles County requested to be allocated by the
Metro Board from the apportionment to the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim and the Santa Clarita
UZAs, while taking into consideration SCAG’s limitation for “Round 1”allocations, is $784,942,958.

Section 5310- About $50 million has been apportioned to UZAs and States (for UZAs with
populations less than 200,000 and for non-UZAs) nationwide for the Enhanced Mobility of Seniors
and Individuals with Disabilities Program. Per the FTA, the apportionments are: i) $1,629,631 for the
Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA; ii) $41,990 for the Lancaster- Palmdale UZA, which is fully
comprised within Los Angeles County; and, iii) $30,300 for the Santa Clarita UZA. The share of Los
Angeles County from the apportionment to the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA, per SCAG’s
inter-county allocation methodology of the funds, is $1,254,817.

Section 5311- About $679 million has been apportioned to States for rural areas nationwide. The
CRRSA Act requires apportionments to be adjusted such that no State receives additional funding
when the combined Section 5311 apportionments from the CARES Act and the CRRSA Act for
individual transit operators in rural areas within the State exceeds 125% of the 2018 operating costs
as reported by individual transit operators in rural areas within the State to the NTD. Per the FTA,
California will receive $74,423,500. Los Angeles County’s share of the funds is estimated to be
$1,127,870. Caltrans has not finalized the allocation methodology. Staff recommends Caltrans using
the same county CARES Act percentage shares for the allocation of CRRSA Act funds.

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 3 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

Funding Eligibility

The CRRSA Act makes funds available for the “operating expenses of transit agencies related to the
response to a COVID-19 public health emergency, including, beginning January 20, 2020,
reimbursement for operating costs to maintain service and lost revenue due to the COVID-19 public
health emergency, including the purchase of personal protective equipment (PPE), and paying the
administrative leave of operations or contractor personnel due to reductions in service”. It requires,
“to the maximum extent possible”, CARES Act and CRRSA Act funds to be directed to payroll and
operations of public transportation (including payroll and expenses of private providers, as eligible
subrecipients), unless the recipient certifies to the U.S. Secretary of Transportation that it has not
furloughed any employees. The funds are available until expended (on a reimbursement basis by the
FTA) for up to 100% of eligible expenses.

Stakeholder Outreach

On January 7, 2021, the CEO sent a letter to transit operators in our region to provide a brief update
on the CRRSA Act, including our agency’s current and anticipated actions. Among these actions, the
CEO referred to: i) Metro staff working closely with federal and regional counterparts to determine
Los Angeles County’s share of the funds that will ultimately de subject to distribution by the Metro
Board; ii) recipients of CARES Act funds to draw down their allocations as quickly as possible to help
position Los Angeles County for any future new stimulus funding; and iii) Metro conducting a series of
outreach meetings to gather input and discuss the allocations that Metro staff will be recommending
to the Board of Directors for approval.

Staff reached out to SCAG on the timeline for completing the inter-county allocation of Section 5307/
Section 5337 funds, as well as of Section 5310 funds, apportioned to the Los Angeles-Long Beach-
Anaheim UZA. Staff also reached out to Caltrans to inquire about the timeline for completing the
statewide allocation of Section 5311 funds. Staff also presented to the General Managers (GM), Bus
Operations Subcommittee (BOS), Local Transit Systems Subcommittee (LTSS), and Accessibility
Advisory Committee (AAC). The CEO also sent a letter to SCAGs’ Executive Director supporting the
proposed inter-county allocation methodology. Staff also briefed members and staff of elected
officials that represent Los Angeles County in SCAG’s Regional Council. Staff also reached out to
transit operators in the region asking to express their support.

Following SCAG’s Regional Council meeting, the CEO sent letters to transit operators in Los Angeles
County to brief them about SCAG’s partial allocation of the funds and Metro’s proposed methodology
to allocate our region’s share of the CRRSA Act funds. The CEO’s letter also included the estimated
funding allocation from the CRRSA Act for each transit operator. Following a staff presentation, the
GM concurred with Metro’s proposed methodology and allocations for transit operators at their March
10, 2021 meeting.

Funding Allocations

At its May 2020 meeting, the Metro Board approved the allocation of CARES Act funding premised
on the countywide reduction in anticipated sales tax revenues available to support transit programs
throughout the county. Further consideration was given to the projected loss in associated operating

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 4 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

and ancillary revenues of operators. As included in its title, the CRRSA Act is a “supplemental”
allocation to the original CARES Act. The initial conditions prompting Board approval for the CARES
Act allocation of funds have remained largely unchanged. Economic activity continues to lag
conditions prior to the onset of the pandemic and transit ridership remains at historic lows. Though
the introduction of the vaccines provides a positive indicator for future recovery, staff believe the
original premise for allocating the CARES Act remains the best basis for the allocation of CRRSA Act
funds.

SCAG’s notice to Metro and other CTCs in the region about its inter-county allocation methodology
highlighted that the CRRSA Act limits the total combined CARES Act and CRRSA Act allocations for
UZAs to 75% of the total 2018 operating costs reported to the NTD. With this requirement into
consideration, SCAG indicated that it followed the same methodology as in the CRRSA Act for
allocating the Section 5307/ Section 5337 funds. SCAG staff recommended its Regional Council to
approve this methodology.

SCAG followed the existing process for  the inter-county funding allocation of CRRSA Act
apportionments to the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA from the FTA’s Section 5310 Program
among Metro and other CTCs in the region, as the CRRSA Act does not link the operating expenses
reported to the NTD in 2018 to the Section 5310 apportionment that an UZA receives.

Staff concurred with SCAG’s methodology for the inter-county allocation of CRRSA Act funds
apportioned to the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim UZA from the FTA’s Section 5307/ Section
5337 and Section 5310 programs.

Included in Metro’s proposed allocation methodology of Los Angeles County’s share of CRRSA Act
funds from the Section 5307/ Section 5337 programs are funding allocations for Metro and the
Municipal Operators, Metrolink, Access Services, as well as local and regional small operators and
countywide transit programs. The allocation shares of each transit operator/agency from Los Angeles
County’s share of Section 5307/ Section 5337 funds apportioned to the Los Angeles-Long Beach-
Anaheim UZA will be the same as for the CARES Act. The Section 5307/ Section 5337
apportionment to the Santa Clarita UZA is to be fully allocated to Santa Clarita Transit. Attachment A
includes the allocations of Los Angeles County’s share of Section 5307/ Section 5337 funds from the
CRRSA Act. Attachment B describes the proposed allocation of Los Angeles County’s share of
Section 5310 and Section 5311 funds from the CRRSA Act.

CARES Act Funding Drawdown Update

Attachment C summarizes the drawdowns of CARES Act funds by transit operators in Los Angeles
County through March 1, 2021. Transit operators in Los Angeles County have collectively drawn
down over 95% of their CARES Act allocations. A balance of about $51 million in CARES Act funding
remains to be drawn down by ten of the Municipal Operators. Based on discussions with transit
operators with balances that remain available for disbursements by the FTA, the common reasons
are mostly administrative. Some agencies reported having already spent all their CARES Act
allocations, with requests for reimbursement being finalized for submittal to the FTA. Drawing down
the CARES Act funding demonstrates Los Angeles County’s needs and better positions our region
and transit operators to receive additional stimulus funding.

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 5 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Adoption of this item will provide funding for increased safety efforts by providing continued
supplemental relief funding to Los Angeles County transit agencies impacted by the pandemic,
ensuring resources available to continue enhanced cleaning routines, access to PPE, and
maintaining service levels.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

A total of $784,942,958 in CRRSA Act funding will be distributed to transit agencies throughout Los
Angeles County as shown in Attachment A. The additional estimated total of $2,454,977 in CRRSA
Act funding will be allocated as described in Attachment B. Los Angeles County’s share of CRRSA
Act funding, taking into consideration partial “Round 1” allocation, is estimated to be $787,397,935.

Impact to Budget

Use of the CRRSA Act funds will continue to help mitigate, but not eliminate the funding gaps
experienced by transit operators throughout Los Angeles County.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

1. Provide high-quality mobility options that enable people to spend less time traveling;
2. Deliver outstanding trip experiences for all users of the transportation system;
3. Enhance communities and lives through mobility and access to opportunity;
4. Transform Los Angeles County through regional collaboration and national leadership; and
5. Provide responsive, accountable, and trustworthy governance within the Metro organization.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may choose not to approve the staff’s proposed CRRSA Act funding allocation method
and instruct staff to allocate funds through some other Board directed process. This is not
recommended, as this will cause significant delays in the receipt of funds for all transit operators and
agencies in Los Angeles County.

NEXT STEPS

Should the Board approve the staff recommendation:
§ Staff will work with operators and agencies on final administrative requirements and fund

distribution details;
§ Staff will notify SCAG of the allocation of Los Angeles County’s share of the CRRSA Act funds

for inclusion in its “split letter” to the FTA;
§ SCAG will send the “split letter” to the FTA to allow the designated recipients of the funds to

submit grant applications to the FTA for approval and begin drawing down CRRSA Act funding;
and

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 6 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0919, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 7.

§ Staff will follow up with SCAG, transit operators in Los Angeles County, and members and staff
of elected officials that represent Los Angeles County in SCAG’s Regional Council regarding
the allocation of the balance of $126,838,551 from the CRRSA Act.

Staff will also continue to update the Board on the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic to Metro and
the region, as well as bring for approval the allocation of Los Angeles County’s share of the funds
from the American Rescue Plan that Congress approved earlier this month.

ATTACHMENTS

A. CRRSA Act Funding Allocation by Transit Operator/Agency
B. CRRSA Act Apportionments and Los Angeles County’s Share of the Funds
C. CARES Act Funding Drawdown Update

Prepared by: Ashad Hamideh, Senior Director, Countywide Planning & Development,
(213) 922-5539
Drew Phillips, Deputy Executive Officer, Finance, (213) 922-2109
Wil Ridder, Executive Officer, Countywide Planning & Development,
(213) 922-2887
Michelle Navarro, Executive Officer, Finance, (213) 922-3056
Laurie Lombardi, Senior Executive Officer, Countywide Planning & Development,
(213) 418-3251

Reviewed by: Nalini Ahuja, Chief Financial Officer, (213) 922-3088
Jim de la Loza, Chief Planning Officer, (213) 922-2920

Metro Printed on 4/15/2022Page 7 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


ATTACHMENT A

Metro Board Approved
CARES Act 
Allocation

Allocation         
%    

 Proposed
CRRSA Act    
Allocation 

Metro Bus Ops 334,196,361$                   33.4838% 262,753,645$                
Metro Rail Ops 252,941,922                     25.3428% 198,869,346                  

Municipal Operators
Arcadia 413,118$                          0.0414% 324,804$                       
Claremont 153,038                            0.0153% 120,322                         
Commerce 834,418                            0.0836% 656,041                         
Culver City 6,573,119                         0.6586% 5,167,953                      
Foothill Transit 29,856,920                       2.9914% 23,474,267                    
Gardena 6,650,248                         0.6663% 5,228,594                      
La Mirada 123,098                            0.0123% 96,783                           
Long Beach 29,203,837                       2.9260% 22,960,796                    
Montebello 10,175,268                       1.0195% 8,000,054                      
Norwalk 3,807,217                         0.3815% 2,993,331                      
Redondo Beach 906,679                            0.0908% 712,854                         
Santa Monica 24,360,412                       2.4407% 19,152,773                    
Torrance 7,910,110                         0.7925% 6,219,129                      

Subtotal - Municipal Operators 120,967,484$                   12.1200% 95,107,700$                  

Eligible Operators
Antelope Valley 4,239,043$                       0.4247% 3,332,843$                    
LADOT 15,831,270                       1.5862% 12,446,945                    
Santa Clarita 3,776,194                         0.3783% 2,968,940                      
Foothill BSCP 3,160,600                         0.3167% 2,484,944                      

Subtotal - Eligible Operators 27,007,107$                     2.7059% 21,233,671$                  

Tier 2 Operators
LADOT Community Dash 3,612,073$                       0.3619% 2,839,903$                    
Glendale 524,420                            0.0525% 412,312                         
Pasadena 305,610                            0.0306% 240,278                         
Burbank 91,935                              0.0092% 72,282                           

Subtotal - Tier 2 Operators 4,534,038$                       0.4543% 3,564,775$                    

Other Operators
Metrolink 56,432,000$                     5.6540% 44,368,268$                  

Access Services 33,500,000$                     3.3564% 26,338,549$                  

Regional Transit Support 160,220,592$                   16.0528% 125,969,488$                

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act
Proposed "Round 1" Funding Allocation by Transit Operator/ Agency

Section 5307/ Section 5337 Apportionments to the Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim UZA

Transit Operator/ Agency



Metro Board Approved
CARES Act 
Allocation

Allocation         
%    

 Proposed
CRRSA Act    
Allocation 

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act
Proposed "Round 1" Funding Allocation by Transit Operator/ Agency

Section 5307/ Section 5337 Apportionments to the Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim UZA

Transit Operator/ Agency

Regional Paratransit Operators
Agoura Hills 48,095$                            0.0048% 37,814$                         
Antelope Valley, Elderly & Disabled 243,028                            0.0243% 191,075                         
Beverly Hills Taxi & Lift Van 2,721                                0.0003% 2,139                            
Culver City Community Transit and LA County 43,774                              0.0044% 34,416                           
Gardena, Hawthorne and LA County 139,616                            0.0140% 109,770                         
Glendale Paratransit and La Canada Flintridge 192,538                            0.0193% 151,378                         
Inglewood Transit and LA County 151,856                            0.0152% 119,393                         
LA County (Whittier et al) 151,691                            0.0152% 119,263                         
LA County (Willowbrook) 31,049                              0.0031% 24,411                           
Los Angeles Taxi & Lift Van, City Ride 290,748                            0.0291% 228,594                         
Los Angeles Dial-a-Ride, City Ride 792,892                            0.0794% 623,392                         
Monrovia D.A.R. and LA County 77,486                              0.0078% 60,921                           
Palos Verdes PTA D.A.R. 30,357                              0.0030% 23,867                           
Palos Verdes PTA - PV Transit 286,240                            0.0287% 225,049                         
Pasadena Community Transit, San Marino and LA County 342,211                            0.0343% 269,055                         
Pomona Valley TA - E&D (Get About) 574,519                            0.0576% 451,702                         
Pomona Valley TA General Public (VC) 54,589                              0.0055% 42,919                           
Redondo Beach Community Transit and Hermosa Beach 2,961                                0.0003% 2,328                            
Santa Clarita D.A.R. 663,633                            0.0665% 521,765                         
West Hollywood (DAR) 186,218                            0.0187% 146,409                         
West Hollywood (Taxi) 10,038                              0.0010% 7,892                            
Whittier (DAR) 208,253                            0.0209% 163,733                         

Subtotal - Regional Paratransit Operators 4,524,511$                       0.4533% 3,557,285$                    

Voluntary Reporters
City of Alhambra (MB and DR)  84,471$                            0.0085% 66,413$                         
City of Artesia (DR) 3,914                                0.0004% 3,077                            
City of Azusa (DR) 29,336                              0.0029% 23,065                           
City of Baldwin Park (MB and DR) 72,257                              0.0072% 56,811                           
City of Bell (MB/DR) 17,398                              0.0017% 13,679                           
City of Bell Gardens (MB and DR) 46,183                              0.0046% 36,310                           
City of Bellflower (MB and DR) 30,034                              0.0030% 23,613                           
City of Burbank (MB)* 82,583                              0.0083% 64,929                           
City of Calabasas (MB and DR) 40,163                              0.0040% 31,577                           
City of Carson (MB and DT) 137,089                            0.0137% 107,783                         
City of Cerritos (MB ) 74,555                              0.0075% 58,617                           
City of Compton (MB) 40,566                              0.0041% 31,894                           
City of Covina (DR) 19,094                              0.0019% 15,012                           
City of Cudahy (MB and DR) 17,293                              0.0017% 13,597                           
City of Downey (MB and DR) 62,640                              0.0063% 49,249                           
City of Duarte (MB) 19,643                              0.0020% 15,444                           
City of El Monte (MB and DR) 94,913                              0.0095% 74,623                           
City of Glendora (MB and DR) 57,825                              0.0058% 45,464                           
City of Glendale (MB)* 207,050                            0.0207% 162,788                         
City of Huntington Park (MB) 67,347                              0.0067% 52,950                           
City of Los Angeles -- Community DASH* (MB) 803,714                            0.0805% 631,900                         
City of Los Angeles -- Department of Aging (DR) 124,047                            0.0124% 97,529                           
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- Avocado Heights (MB) 12,214                              0.0012% 9,603                            
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- East Valinda (MB) 13,745                              0.0014% 10,806                           
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- East LA (MB and DR) 99,948                              0.0100% 78,582                           
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- Willowbrook (MB) 25,658                              0.0026% 20,173                           
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- King Medical (MB) 11,017                              0.0011% 8,662                            
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- Athens (MB) 11,502                              0.0012% 9,043                            
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- Lennnox (MB) 9,012                                0.0009% 7,085                            
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- South Whittier (MB) 63,799                              0.0064% 50,161                           
LA County Dept. of Public Works -- Florance/Firestone (MB) 15,080                              0.0015% 11,856                           
City of Lakewood (DR) 19,546                              0.0020% 15,368                           
City of Lawndale (MB) 24,480                              0.0025% 19,247                           
City of Lynwood (MB) 42,490                              0.0043% 33,407                           
City of Malibu (DT) 4,623                                0.0005% 3,635                            
City of Manhattan Beach (DR) 15,286                              0.0015% 12,018                           
City of Maywood (DR) 17,879                              0.0018% 14,057                           
City of Monterey Park (MB and DR) 76,017                              0.0076% 59,767                           



Metro Board Approved
CARES Act 
Allocation

Allocation         
%    

 Proposed
CRRSA Act    
Allocation 

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act
Proposed "Round 1" Funding Allocation by Transit Operator/ Agency

Section 5307/ Section 5337 Apportionments to the Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim UZA

Transit Operator/ Agency

City of Pasadena (MB)* 205,942                            0.0206% 161,917                         
City of Pico Rivera (DR) 6,470                                0.0006% 5,087                            
City of Rosemead (MB and DR) 54,916                              0.0055% 43,177                           
City of Santa fe Springs (DR) 6,262                                0.0006% 4,923                            
City of South Gate (DT and MB) 110,407                            0.0111% 86,804                           
City of South Pasadena  (DR) 11,118                              0.0011% 8,742                            
City of West Covina (MB and DR) 71,080                              0.0071% 55,885                           
City of West Hollywood (MB) 35,696                              0.0036% 28,065                           

Subtotal Voluntary Reporters 3,096,305$                       0.3102% 2,434,394$                    

Other Special Projects
Avalon Ferry Subsidy 324,669$                          0.0325% 255,263$                       
Avalon Transit Services (Jitney and Dial-a-Ride) 74,858                              0.0075% 58,855                           
Hollywood Bowl Shuttle Service 263,750                            0.0264% 207,367                         

Subtotal - Other Special Projects 663,277$                          0.0665% 521,485$                       

Grand Total* 998,083,598$          100.0000% 784,718,607$        

* The CARES Act total represents the funds available for countywide allocation per the May 2020 Board Report.  

Metro Board Approved
CARES Act 
Allocation

Allocation         
%    

 Proposed
CRRSA Act          
Allocation 

Metro 6,378,739$                       100.0000% 224,351$                       
0.0000% 0

Santa Clarita Transit 14,486,864$                     0.0000% 0

100.0000% 224,351$                       

Grand Total* 20,865,603$            100.0000% 224,351$               
* Santa Clarita Transit's share of CARES Act funds was about 69.43%, but proposed to receive 100% of the CRRSA Act funds apportioned to the UZA.

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act

Funding Allocation by Transit Operator/ Agency
Section 5307/ Section 5337 Apportionments to the Santa Clarita UZA

Transit Operator/ Agency



ATTACHMENT B

FTA Program                                                      
Urbanized Area/ County1

Urbanized Area/          
State               

Apportionment

Los Angeles 
County Share2          

Full Allocation

Los Angeles           
County Share3                           

Partial/ "Round 1"

Transit Operator/ 
Agency                 

Allocation

Section 5307/Section 5337 
Santa Clarita  UZA $224,351 $224,351 N/A Per Attachment A
Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim  UZA $954,900,781 $911,525,690 $784,718,607 Per Attachment A

Section 5310 
Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim UZA $1,629,631 $1,254,817 N/A TBD (CEO)
Lancaster- Palmdale UZA $41,990 $41,990 N/A TBD (CEO)
5310 Santa Clarita UZA $30,300 $30,300 N/A TBD (CEO)

Section 5311
State of California $74,423,500 $1,127,870 N/A TBD (CEO)
Total $1,031,250,553 $914,205,018 $784,718,607 N/A

CRRSA Act Apportionments and Los Angeles County's Share of the Funds 

1.  Los Angeles County's share of Section 5307/Section 5337 and Section 5310 funds are per SCAG's inter-county allocation methodology. 
Los Angeles County's share of Section 5311 funds is an estimate by Metro staff that assumes the same share of such funds from the CARES 
Act as allocated by Caltrans. 
2. Per SCAG staff recommended inter-county allocation methodology based on 75% of reported operating costs to the National Transit 
Database.  
3. Per SCAG'S Regional Council partial inter-county allocation methodology based on "proportionate" CARES Act allocation share for each 
county.  



ATTACHMENT C

UZA                                                                          
Transit Operator/Agency

Allocation          
Amount

 Obligation 
Amount 

  Disbursed          
Amount 

 Unliquidated 
Amount 

%             
Disbursed

Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim  UZA
Metro1 855,531,526.00$   855,531,526.00$   855,531,526.00$      -$                          100.00%

Municipal Operators 
Arcadia 413,118.00$               413,118.00$               -$                                413,118.00$               0.00%
Claremont 153,038.00$               153,038.00$               153,038.00$                  -$                          100.00%
Commerce 834,418.00$               834,418.00$               724,779.00$                  109,639.00$               86.86%
Culver City 6,573,119.00$           6,573,119.00$            6,245,987.00$               327,132.00$               95.02%
Foothill Transit 33,017,520.00$         33,017,520.00$          33,017,520.00$             -$                             100.00%
Gardena 6,650,248.00$           6,650,248.00$            6,334,889.00$               315,359.00$               95.26%
La Mirada 123,098.00$               -$                             -$                                $123,098 0.00%
Long Beach 29,203,837.00$         29,203,837.00$          29,203,837.00$             -$                             100.00%
LADOT 15,831,270.00$         15,831,270.00$          15,831,270.00$             -$                             100.00%
Montebello 10,175,268.00$         10,175,268.00$          -$                                10,175,268.00$         0.00%
Norwalk 3,807,217.00$           3,807,217.00$            3,807,217.00$               -$                             100.00%
Redondo Beach 906,679.00$               906,679.00$               539,232.00$                  367,447.00$               59.47%
Santa Monica 24,360,412.00$         24,360,412.00$          24,360,412.00$             -$                          100.00%
Torrance 7,910,110.00$           7,910,110.00$            5,621,034.00$               2,289,076.00$           71.06%
Santa Clarita 3,776,194.00$           3,776,194.00$            3,776,194.00$               -$                             100.00%
Total Municipal Operators 143,735,546.00$   143,612,448.00$   129,615,409.00$      14,120,137.00$     90.18%
Total UZA 999,267,072.00$   999,143,974.00$   985,146,935.00$      14,120,137.00$     98.59%

Santa Clarita  UZA
Metro1 6,378,739.00$           6,378,739.00$            6,378,739.00$               -$                             100.00%
Santa Clarita 14,486,864.00$         14,486,864.00$          10,180,188.00$             4,306,675.31$           70.27%
Total UZA 20,865,603.00$     20,865,603.00$      16,558,927.00$         4,306,675.31$       79.36%

Lancaster- Palmdale UZA
AVTA1 47,875,609.00$         47,875,609.00$          15,191,241.00$             32,684,368.00$         31.73%
Total UZA 47,875,609.00$     47,875,609.00$      15,191,241.00$         32,684,368.00$     31.73%

Grand Total $1,068,008,284.00 $1,067,885,186.00 $1,016,897,103.00 $51,111,180.31 95.21%

CARES Act Funding Drawdown Update                                                                                                                           
(as of March 1, 2021)

1. After funding exchanges.



Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental
Appropriations (CRRSA) Act Funding

Finance,BudgetandAuditCom m ittee M arch17,2021



2

Transit Infrastructure Grants Provisions

• $14. 0 B nationwid e forthe “operating expenses of transit agencies related to the response
to a COVID-19 public health emergency” beginningon Janu ary 20 , 2 0 2 0 .

 A bou t$13. 2 7 B to u rbanized areas (UZA s )apportioned by the formu las forFTA ’ s 530 7 Urbanized
A rea Formu la GrantP rogram & S ec tion 5337 S tate ofGood RepairGrantP rogram .

UZA CARES + CRRSA Act funds cannot exceed 75% of UZA’s 2018 operating costs.

 A bou t$50 M to UZA s apportioned by the formu la forFTA S ec tion 5310 Enhanc ed M obility of
S eniors and Ind ivid u als with D is abilities P rogram .

 A bou t$67 9 M to s tates apportioned by FTA ’ s S ec tion 5311 Formu la Grants forRu ralA reas
P rogram .

o State CARES + CRRSA Act funds cannot exceed 125% of state’s rural 2018 operating
costs.



3

Los Angeles County’s Funding Share
• $7 8 4, 7 1 8 , 60 7 from S C A G’ s partial/“Rou nd 1”inter-c ou nty alloc ation ofS ec tion 530 7 /

S ec tion 5337 fu nd s apportioned to the L os A ngeles -L ongB eac h-A naheim UZA

• $224, 351 in S ec tion 530 7 /S ec tion 5337 fu nd s from the S anta C larita UZA .

• $1 , 32 7 , 1 0 7 in S ec tion 5310 fu nd s from the L os A ngeles , S anta C larita & L anc as ter-
P almd ale UZA s propos ed to be alloc ated by the C EO throu gha s olic itation forpropos als .

• $1 , 1 2 7 , 8 7 0 in S ec tion 5311 fu nd s es timated from C altrans and propos ed to be alloc ated
by the C EO .



4

Proposed Section5307/ Section 5337 Allocation

CARES % share will be applied to CRSSA

Following intent

C RRS A A c talloc ation s hou ld follow C A RES alloc ation method

CRRSA Act supplements CARES Act

Evid enc ed withtotalappropriations (C A RES +C RRS A )to UZA s
are c apped at7 5% of20 1 8 O peratingExpens es



5

Section 5307/ Section 5337 Allocations

Round 1 - Represents SCAG Regional Council’s partial allocation
• P artialalloc ation L os A ngeles UZA : $8 2 8 . 1 M of$954. 9 M , L A C ou nty s hare of$7 8 4. 7 M .
• This B oard Reports eeks M etro B oard approvalofRou nd 1 alloc ations .

Round 2 - Balance of $127 M is to be considered by SCAG Regional Council on April 1st
• S taffwillretu rn to the B oard u pon finalres olu tion, withthe intentto alloc ate bas ed on

M etro’ s C A RES A c tmethod ology.



6

December 27, 2020 Signed into law- $14 B nationwide for transit

January 11, 2021 • FTA pu blis hes apportionmenttables

February 2021 • S C A G releas es propos ed inter-c ou nty alloc ations

• M etro c onc u rs ; O C TA , S B C TA & RC TC d is agree
March 4, 2021 • S C A G releas es partial“Rou nd 1”alloc ations

March 2021 • P ropos ed alloc ation ofL A C ou nty’ s s hare ofRou nd 1 fu nd s

• S takehold erreview ofpropos ed alloc ations

• Req u es tM etro B oard approvaloffu nd ingalloc ations

• S C A G s end s “s plitletter”forRou nd 1 alloc ations to FTA
April 1, 2021 • S C A G’ s RegionalC ou nc ilapproves Rou nd 2 alloc ations

April – May 2021 • Req u es tM etro B oard approvalofRou nd 2 fu nd ingalloc ations

• S C A G amend s “s plitletter”to inc lu d e Rou nd 2 alloc ations

• O perators s u bmitgrantapplic ations to FTA
May - July 2021 • FTA grantapprovalproc es s

• Grantrec ipients begin d rawingd own fu nd s
June - August 2021 • M etro C EO req u es ts propos als to alloc ate S ec tion 5310 fu nd s

• M etro C EO alloc ates S ec tion 5311 fu nd s

CRRSA Act Timeline



Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental
Appropriations (CRRSA) Act Funding

Metro Board March 25, 2021



2

Transit Infrastructure Grants Provisions

• $14.0 B nationwide for the “operating expenses of transit agencies related to the response
to a COVID-19 public health emergency” beginning on January 20, 2020.

 About $13.27 B to urbanized areas (UZAs) apportioned by the formulas for FTA’s 5307 Urbanized
Area Formula Grant Program & Section 5337 State of Good Repair Grant Program.

UZA CARES + CRRSA Act funds cannot exceed 75% of UZA’s 2018 operating costs.

 About $50 M to UZAs apportioned by the formula for FTA Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of
Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Program.

 About $679 M to states apportioned by FTA’s Section 5311 Formula Grants for Rural Areas
Program.

o State CARES + CRRSA Act funds cannot exceed 125% of state’s rural 2018 operating
costs.



3

Los Angeles County’s Funding Share
• $784,718,607 from SCAG’s partial/ “Round 1” inter-county allocation of Section 5307/

Section 5337 funds apportioned to the Los Angeles- Long Beach- Anaheim UZA

• $224,351 in Section 5307/ Section 5337 funds from the Santa Clarita UZA.

• $1,327,107 in Section 5310 funds from the Los Angeles, Santa Clarita & Lancaster-
Palmdale UZAs proposed to be allocated by the CEO through a solicitation for proposals.

• $1,127,870 in Section 5311 funds estimated from Caltrans and proposed to be allocated
by the CEO.



4

Proposed Section5307/ Section 5337 Allocation

CARES % share will be applied to CRSSA

Following intent

CRRSA Act allocation should follow CARES allocation method

CRRSA Act supplements CARES Act

Evidenced with total appropriations (CARES + CRRSA) to UZAs
are capped at 75% of 2018 Operating Expenses



5

Section 5307/ Section 5337 Allocations

Round 1 - Represents SCAG Regional Council’s partial allocation
• Partial allocation Los Angeles UZA: $828.1 M of $954.9 M, LA County share of $784.7 M.
• This Board Report seeks Metro Board approval of Round 1 allocations.

Round 2 - Balance of $127 M is to be considered by SCAG Regional Council on April 1st
• Staff will return to the Board upon final resolution.

Metro Board Adopted

CARES Act Allocation Distribution %

CRRSA Act Allocation

Round 1

CRRSA Act Allocation

Round 2 (TBD)

Metro 747,368,876$ 74.8794% 587,592,479$ 94,952,366$

Municipal Operators 124,128,084 12.4366% 97,592,644 15,770,543

Eligible Operators 23,846,507 2.3892% 18,748,728 3,029,712

Tier 2 Operators 4,534,038 0.4543% 3,564,775 576,052

Metrolink 56,432,000 5.6540% 44,368,268 7,169,717

Access Services 33,500,000 3.3465% 26,338,549 4,256,194

Regional Paratransit/Vol. Reporters 8,284,094 0.8300% 6,513,164 1,052,499

998,093,599$ 100.0000% 784,718,607$ 126,807,083$



6

December 27, 2020 Signed into law- $14 B nationwide for transit

January 11, 2021 • FTA publishes apportionment tables

February 2021 • SCAG releases proposed inter-county allocations

• Metro concurs; OCTA, SBCTA & RCTC disagree
March 4, 2021 • SCAG releases partial “Round 1” allocations

March 2021 • Proposed allocation of LA County’s share of Round 1 funds

• Stakeholder review of proposed allocations

• Request Metro Board approval of funding allocations

• SCAG sends “split letter” for Round 1 allocations to FTA
April 1, 2021 • SCAG’s Regional Council approves Round 2 allocations

April – May 2021 • Request Metro Board approval of Round 2 funding allocations

• SCAG amends “split letter” to include Round 2 allocations

• Operators submit grant applications to FTA
May - July 2021 • FTA grant approval process

• Grant recipients begin drawing down funds
June - August 2021 • Metro CEO requests proposals to allocate Section 5310 funds

• Metro CEO allocates Section 5311 funds

CRRSA Act Timeline


